VISHAY MMBT2222A
Document Number 85123
Rev. 1.2, 31-Aug-04
Vishay Semiconductors
1
18563
1 2
3
Small Signal Transistor (NPN)
Features
 • NPN Silicon Epitaxial Planar Transistor for
switching and amplifier applications.
 • This transistor is also available in the TO-92 case
with the type designation MPS2222A.
Mechanical Data
Case: SOT-23 Plastic case
Weight: approx. 8.8 mg
Packaging Codes/Options:
GS18 / 10 k per 13" reel (8 mm tape), 10 k/box
GS08 / 3 k per 7" reel (8 mm tape), 15 k/box
Pinning:
1 = Base, 2 = Emitter, 3 = Collector
Parts Table
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Tamb = 25 °C, unless otherwise specified
1) FR-5 = 1.0 x 0.75 x 0.062 in.
2) Alumina = 0.4 x 0.3 x 0.024 in. 99.5 % alumina.
Part Ordering code Marking Remarks
MMBT2222A MMBT2222A-GS18 or MMBT2222A-GS08 1P Tape and Reel
Parameter Test condition Symbol Value Unit
Collector - base voltage VCBO 75 V
Collector - emitter voltage VCEO 40 V
Emitter - base voltage VEBO 6.0 V
Collector current IC 600 mA
Power dissipation on FR-5 board1), TA = 25 °C Ptot 225 mW
Derate above 25 °C Ptot 1.8 mW/K
on alumina substrate2), TA =
25 °C
Ptot 300 mW
Derate above 25 °C Ptot 2.4 mW/K
2
Document Number 85123
Rev. 1.2, 31-Aug-04
VISHAYMMBT2222A
Vishay Semiconductors
Maximum Thermal Resistance
Electrical DC Characteristics
1) Pulse Test: Pulse width ≤ 300 µs - Duty cycle ≤ 2 %
Electrical AC Characteristics
Parameter Test condition Symbol Value Unit
Thermal resistance junction to
ambient air
FR-5 board RthJA 556 K/W
Alumina substrate RthJA 417 K/W
Junction temperature Tj 150 °C
Storage temperature range TS - 55 to + 150 °C
Parameter Test condition Symbol Min Typ Max Unit
DC current gain VCE = 10 V, IC = 0.1 mA hFE 35
VCE = 10 V, IC = 1 mA hFE 50
VCE = 10 V, IC = 10 mA hFE 75
VCE = 10 V, IC = 10 mA,
TA = - 55 °C
hFE 35
VCE = 10 V, IC = 150 mA1) hFE 100 300
VCE = 10 V, IC = 500 mA1) hFE 40
VCE = 1.0 V, IC = 150 mA1) hFE 50
Collector - base breakdown
voltage
IC = 10 µA, IE = 0 V(BR)CBO 75 V
Collector - emitter breakdown
voltage1)
IC = 10 µA, IB = 0 V(BR)CEO 40 V
Emitter - base breakdown
voltage
IE = 10 µA, IC = 0 V(BR)EBO 6.0 V
Collector - emiter saturation
voltage1)
IC = 150 mA, IB = 15 mA VCEsat 0.3 V
IC = 500 mA, IB = 50 mA VCEsat 1.0 V
Base - emitter saturation voltage IC = 150 mA, IB = 15 mA VBEsat 0.6 1.2 V
IC = 500 mA, IB = 50 mA VBEsat 2.0 V
Collector-emitter cut-off current VEB = 3 V, VCE = 60 V ICEX 10 nA
Collector-base cut-off current VCB = 60 V, IE = 0 ICBO 10 nA